HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 111

By Ragan

A RESOLUTION recognizing Sherry Bath upon her installation as Governor of the Tennessee District of Pilot International.

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly are pleased to recognize and commend those stalwart Tennesseans who are dedicated to community service that enriches the lives of their fellow citizens; and

WHEREAS, one such praiseworthy Tennessean is Sherry Bath, who will be installed as the Governor of the Tennessee District of Pilot International at this year's District Convention in Pigeon Forge on April 18, 2015; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Bath is a member of the Pilot Club of Oak Ridge, which is one of ten clubs that comprise the Tennessee District of Pilot International, a worldwide, nonprofit service organization that was founded in Macon, Georgia, in 1921; and

WHEREAS, in keeping with the long-standing vision of Pilot International to realize a world where all are valued, Sherry Bath will guide the collective of Tennessee Pilot clubs in their mission of developing youth, providing service, and educating and uplifting families; and

WHEREAS, her tenure at the helm of the Tennessee District of Pilot International promises a true course through the calm and the troubled waters of this time, reflecting the efforts of the mighty riverboat pilots almost a century ago who gave historic inspiration for the founding of Pilot International; and

WHEREAS, Sherry Bath is a proven leader and highly respected member of her community, and will lead Tennessee Pilots in their universal efforts as clubs to "do more, care more, and be more everyday" in their communities; and

WHEREAS, it is fitting that this outstanding Tennessean be recognized upon her installation as Governor of the Tennessee District of Pilot International; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED NINTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we hereby recognize and commend Sherry Bath as she is installed as Governor of the Tennessee District of Pilot International, and we extend to her our best wishes for a prosperous and satisfying tenure in this esteemed leadership position.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.